## 504041224 10/07/2016

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4087885

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT D. DICKINSON III	10/21/1998
SATHVIK KRISHNAMURTHY	10/16/1998

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	WORLDTALK CORPORATION
Street Address:	5155 OLD IRONSIDE DR.
City:	SANTA CLARA
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	95054

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	14453441	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (214)200-0853

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5128678433

**Email:** paula.cunningham@haynesboone.com

Correspondent Name: HAYNES AND BOONE LLP Address Line 1: 2323 VICTORY AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50326.178	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAULA S. CUNNINGHAM	
SIGNATURE:	/Paula S. Cunningham/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/07/2016	

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=50326.178 Executed Assignment from Inventors to WorldTalk Corp#page1.tif source=50326.178 Executed Assignment from Inventors to WorldTalk Corp#page2.tif

PATENT 504041224 REEL: 039965 FRAME: 0029

## **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the person(s) named below (referred to as "INVENTOR" whether singular or plural) has sold, assigned, and transferred and does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to WorldTalk Corporation, a Delaware corporation, having a place of business at 5155 Old Ironside Dr., Santa Clara, CA 95054 ("ASSIGNEE"), for itself and its successors, transferees, and assignees, the following:

1. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in all inventions and improvements ("SUBJECT MATTER") that are disclosed in the application for United States Letters Patent entitled: E-Mail Firewall With Stored Key Encryption/Decryption ("APPLICATION"), which:

is to be filed herewith and

was filed on July 23, 1998, now bearing PCT International Application No. <a href="PCT/US98/15552">PCT/US98/15552</a> and for which a Declaration was executed by INVENTOR on the date(s) below; and

2. The entire worldwide right, title, and interest in and to:

(a) the APPLICATION, including any right of priority; (b) any divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal, reissue, and other related applications thereto which have been or may be filed in the United States or elsewhere in the world; and (c) any patents which may be granted on the applications set forth in (a) and (b) above.

INVENTOR agrees that ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive patents for SUBJECT MATTER in ASSIGNEE's own name.

INVENTOR agrees to do the following, when requested, and without further consideration, in order to carry out the intent of this Assignment: (1) execute all oaths, assignments, powers of attorney, applications, and other papers necessary or desirable to fully secure to ASSIGNEE the rights, titles and interests herein conveyed; (2) communicate to ASSIGNEE all known facts relating to the SUBJECT MATTER; and (3) generally do all lawful acts that ASSIGNEE shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining, and enforcing worldwide patent protection relating to the SUBJECT MATTER and for vesting in ASSIGNEE the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed. INVENTOR further agrees to provide any successor, assign, or legal representative of ASSIGNEE with the benefits and assistance provided to ASSIGNEE hereunder.

INVENTOR represents that INVENTOR has the rights, titles, and interests to convey as set forth herein, and covenants with ASSIGNEE that the INVENTOR has made or will make hereafter no assignment, grant, mortgage, license, or other agreement affecting the rights, titles, and interests herein conveyed.

This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which may be taken together as one and the same Assignment.

and all of which may be taken together as one a	nd the same Assignment.	•
	Date of	Date Declaration
Name and Signature	Signature	Executed By This Person
Robert D. Dickinson III	10/2) ,1998	10/2) ,1998
State of Washington County of Lucy		
on 10.01.98	before me, \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	+SUNCOII personally
[DATE]	ATOM]	RY PUBLIC]
appeared Robert D. Dickinson III person satisfactory evidence to be the person whose me that he executed the same in his authorized or the entity upon behalf of which the person as	name is subscribed to the within I capacity, and that by his signa	instrument and acknowledged to
• •		Dayou and

Notary Seal

Notary

1 of 2

PATENT REEL: 039965 FRAME: 0030 Title of Document: ASSIGNMENT

Re: Case 3561 US

Title: E-Mail Firewall With Stored Key Encryption/Decryption

Filed: Even Date Herewith Serial No.: Not Yet Assigned

Name and Signature

Date of Signature

Date Declaration

**Executed By This Person** 

Softwick

Sathvik Krishnamurthy

State of Callornia County of Santa Clara

on October 16,1998

before me, Nubia

1998

\_personally

[DATE] [NOTARY PUBLIC] appeared Sathvik Krishnamurthy personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person,

or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Seal

NUBIA MORAD
Comm. #1106625
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORNIA
STANISLAUS COUNTY
Comm. Exp. July 24, 2000

Notary

**RECORDED: 10/07/2016**